CH \$415.00 236133(

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM751531

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BeaconMedaes LLC		08/24/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Atlas Copco Airpower, N.V.	
Street Address:	Boomsesteenweg 957	
City:	Wilrijk	
State/Country:	BELGIUM	
Postal Code:	2610	
Entity Type:	Corporation: BELGIUM	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2361330	DIAMOND	
Registration Number:	3047656	DIAMOND III	
Registration Number:	2439283	DIAMONDCARE	
Registration Number:	3019527	LIFE IS IN THE DETAILS	
Registration Number:	2070672	LIFELINE	
Registration Number:	2193625	LIFELINE	
Registration Number:	5733685	MAGNIS VAC MSV	
Registration Number:	2044461	MEDAES	
Registration Number:	2514020	MEDIGAS	
Registration Number:	1602082	MEDPLUS	
Registration Number:	1656134	MEGA	
Registration Number:	5916287	MYMEDGAS	
Registration Number:	4413924	THE MEDGAS DOCTOR	
Registration Number:	4395498	TOTALALERT2	
Registration Number:	5191475	VERUSLAB	
Registration Number:	4657101	VERUSLAB	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9735972400

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0066

900716494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 973-597-2500

Email: Istrademark@lowenstein.com

Correspondent Name: Matthew P. Hintz, Esq.
Address Line 1: One Lowenstein Drive
Lowenstein Sandler LLP

Address Line 4: Roseland, NEW JERSEY 07068

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17963.103
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Matthew Hintz, Esq.
SIGNATURE:	/Matthew Hintz/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2022

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment from BeaconMedaes LLC to Atlas Copco Airpower, NV#page1.tif source=Assignment from BeaconMedaes LLC to Atlas Copco Airpower, NV#page2.tif source=Assignment from BeaconMedaes LLC to Atlas Copco Airpower, NV#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0067

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and delivered as of the date of the signature below (the "Effective Date") by BeaconMedaes, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with an address at 1059 Paragon Way, Rock Hill, South Carolina 29730 (the "Assignor"), for the benefit of Atlas Copco Airpower, N.V., a Belgium corporation, with an address at Boomsesteenweg 957, 2610 Wilrijk, Belgium (the "Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to sell, transfer, contribute, and assign to the Assignee, and the Assignee wishes to accept, all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks that are set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "<u>Marks</u>").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns to the Assignee: (i) all of the Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith and portion of the ongoing and existing business to which the Marks pertain; and (ii) any and all legal actions and rights and remedies at law or in equity for past infringements, misappropriations, or other violations of the Marks, including the right to sue for, collect, and retain all damages, profits, proceeds, and all other remedies associated therewith. The Assignor agrees to give the Assignee and/or any person designated by the Assignee all reasonable assistance that may be required to record and perfect the rights granted herein.
- 2. The Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any other official throughout the world whose duty is to register and record ownership in trademark registrations and applications for registration of trademarks, to record the Assignee as the assignee and owner of any and all of the Assignor's rights in the Marks.
- 3. All of the terms and provisions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. No provision of this Assignment is intended to confer upon any person other than the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns any rights or remedies hereunder.

[Signature Page Follows]

Ĭ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has duly executed this Assignment as of the date written below.

ASSIGNOR:

BEACONMEDAES LLC

I

danc. 11M FTAM 3

Date: 08/24/2022

[Signature page to Trademark Assignment Agreement]

SCHEDULE A

Country	Mark	Registration Date	Reg. No.
U.S.	DIAMOND	27-Jun-2000	2361330
U.S.	DIAMOND III	24-Jan-2006	3047656
U.S.	DIAMONDCARE	27-Mar-2001	2439283
U.S.	LIFE IS IN THE	29-Nov-2005	3019527
	DETAILS		
U.S.	LIFELINE	10-Jun-1997	2070672
U.S.	LIFELINE	06-Oct-1998	2193625
U.S.	MAGNIS VAC	23-Apr-2019	5733685
	MSV		
U.S.	MEDAES	11-Mar-1997	2044461
U.S.	MEDIGAS	04-Dec-2001	2514020
U.S.	MEDPLUS	19-Jun-1990	1602082
U.S.	MEGA	10-Sep-1991	1656134
U.S.	MYMEDGAS	19-Nov-2019	5916287
U.S.	THE MEDGAS	08-Oct-2013	4413924
	DOCTOR &		
	DESIGN		
U.S.	TOTALALERT2	03-Sep-2013	4395498
U.S.	VERUSLAB	25-Apr-2017	5191475
U.S.	VERUSLAB	16-Dec-2014	4657101

3

TRADEMARK REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0070